

STAFF REPORT

City of Dripping Springs

PO Box 384

511 Mercer Street

Dripping Springs, TX 78602

Submitted By: Michelle Fischer, City Administrator

Council Meeting Date: October 13, 2020

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of a Resolution of the City of Dripping Springs

Accepting Dripping Springs Ranch Park Dam Improvements and Approving a two-year maintenance bond for Ranch Park Dam

Improvements completed by DigDug Construction.

Agenda Item Requestor: Michelle Fischer, City Administrator

Summary/Background: The DSRP Dam Improvements Project has been completed on time.

The project went very smoothly with only one change order in the amount of \$12,332,25 for a French drain to remediate ground water. The project was inspected by City Staff and the City Engineer at every phase and the Design Engineer did a final inspection with City Staff. The Design

Engineer has corresponded with TCEQ to confirm the declassification of the

dam.

The project is a major improvement to this area of Ranch Park and the new sidewalk will provide a new way for park visitors to enjoy the pond and

access the rest of the park trails.

The Resolution accepts the improvements and a two year maintenance bond

in the amount of \$332,502.52.

Commission N/A Recommendations:

Recommended Council Actions:

Approve the resolution.

Attachments: Resolution, Maintenance Bond, Rider to Maintenance Bond for Change

Order, photos of project.

Next Steps/Schedule: File Maintenance Bond; pay contractor retainage.







Gorgeous evening.

